
3GPP TSG-RAN WG2 Meeting#116-e		       					      R2-2111118
Electronic, 1st - 12th November 2021			  	 	             
 
Source: 			ZTE Corporation, Sanechips
Title: 	Understanding on the slice list and priority information
[bookmark: Source][bookmark: _GoBack]Agenda item:		8.8.1
[bookmark: DocumentFor]Document for: 	Discussion and Decision
1. Introduction
An LS has been sent to SA2 earlier to request SA2/CT1 to work on the slice list and priority in R17 [1]. There has been discussion in SA2 and some further questions are asked to RAN2 in the reply LS [2].
In this paper, we share our understanding on the slice list and priority and prepare answers to their questions.
2. [bookmark: _Toc12718547]Discussion
The following questions have been asked by SA2:
1. SA2 would like to understand from RAN2 perspective, whether it is possible that a network slice can be associated to none, one or more slice groups?
2. Does RAN2 intend to use the slice groups only for cell reselection or also for slice based RACH and if for both would RAN2 require different type of slice groups or is one type of slice group enough?
3. What are the granularities of the slice groups for cell reselection, i.e. per TA or PLMN?
4. With regards to the logic of network slice priority for cell reselection; SA2 wonder if the UE NAS prioritization should consider network slice registration status (i.e. selecting among registered network slices from the Allowed NSSAI or also not yet registered network slices?
For the first question, we understand there would be N to 1 mapping (N>=1) between slice and slice groups. That is to say, one or more slices can be categorized into one slice group but one slice can only belong to one slice group. If we allow one slice associated to more than one slice groups and NW configures different reselection priority or RACH resources for these slice groups, UE accessing this single slice would have to select from the different reselection priority or RACH resources configured. 
Proposal 1: N to 1 (N>=1) mapping between slice and slice group should be supported. One or more slices can be categorized into one slice group but one slice can only belong to one slice group.
Regarding whether a slice can be associated to no slice group, we understand this is related to how the signaling for configuring slice specific RACH and reselection priority would look like. If we allow NW to associate the RACH resources and reselection priority via the S-NSSAI directly then a slice can be associated to no slice group. If the RACH resources and reselection priority can only be associated with slice via the slice group id, then a slice should always be associated to a slice group, even though there would be only one slice in this group.
For the second question, we understand the slice groups would be used for both cell reselection and RACH. And the mapping between slice and slice group would be the same but NW should be allowed configure reselection priority and RACH resources for different slice groups as shown in the following example:
	Common mapping between slice and slice group

	Slice group#1
	Slice#1, slice#2, slice#3

	Slice group#2
	Slice#4, slice#5

	Slice group#3
	Slice#6



	Configuration of slice specific reselection priority

	Slice group#1
	√, configured

	Slice group#2
	×, Not configured

	Slice group#3
	√, configured



	Configuration of slice specific RACH resources

	Slice group#1
	×, Not configured

	Slice group#2
	√, configured

	Slice group#3
	×, Not configured



Proposal 2a: The slice groups would be used for both slice based cell reselection and slice based RACH.
Proposal 2b: The mapping between slice and slice group should be common for both slice based cell reselection and slice based RACH configuration.
Proposal 2c: NW should be allowed to configure slice based cell reselection and slice based RACH for different slice groups.
For the third question on the granularity, we understand the slice group and the association with slices should be defined or configured per PLMN as the slice are defined by operators and different operators may have different slices defined.
Proposal 3: The slice group and the association with slices should be defined or configured per PLMN.
For the fourth question to decide the slice priority, we understand it is up to NAS whether to consider the registration status or not or it can be simply left to UE implementation.
Proposal 4: It is up to NAS whether to consider the registration status or not or it can be simply left to UE implementation.

3. Conclusion and proposals
With the above analysis, we have the following conclusions and proposals:
Proposal 1: N to 1 (N>=1) mapping between slice and slice group should be supported. One or more slices can be categorized into one slice group but one slice can only belong to one slice group.
Proposal 2a: The slice groups would be used for both slice based cell reselection and slice based RACH.
Proposal 2b: The mapping between slice and slice group should be common for both slice based cell reselection and slice based RACH configuration.
Proposal 2c: NW should be allowed to configure slice based cell reselection and slice based RACH for different slice groups.
Proposal 3: The slice group and the association with slices should be defined or configured per PLMN.
Proposal 4: It is up to NAS whether to consider the registration status or not or it can be simply left to UE implementation.
4. References
[1] R2-2108928_LS on Slice list and priority information for cell reselection 
[2] S2-2107272_ Reply LS on Slice list and priority information for cell reselection
5. Draft reply LS
Title:	[Draft] Reply LS on Slice list and priority information for cell reselection
Release:	Rel-17
Response to:	Reply LS on Slice list and priority information for cell reselection
Work Item:	NR_Slice-Core

Source:	ZTE [to be RAN2]
To:	SA2
Cc:	   CT1, RAN3
Contact Person:
Name:				Yuan Gao
E-mail Address:		gao.yuan66@zte.com.cn


1. Overall Description:
RAN2 thanks SA2 for their reply LS on Slice list and priority information for cell reselection. RAN2 answers to the further questions asked by SA2 can be found below:
1. SA2 would like to understand from RAN2 perspective, whether it is possible that a network slice can be associated to none, one or more slice groups?
RAN2 Answer: RAN2 understand N to 1 (N>=1) mapping between slice and slice group should be supported. One or more slices can be categorized into one slice group but one slice can only belong to one slice group.

2. Does RAN2 intend to use the slice groups only for cell reselection or also for slice based RACH and if for both would RAN2 require different type of slice groups or is one type of slice group enough?
RAN2 Answer: RAN2 understand the slice groups would be used for both slice based cell reselection and slice based RACH. The mapping between slice and slice group should be common for both slice based cell reselection and slice based RACH configuration. NW should be allowed to configure slice based cell reselection and slice based RACH for different slice groups.

3. What are the granularities of the slice groups for cell reselection, i.e. per TA or PLMN?
RAN2 Answer: RAN2 understand the slice group and the association with slices should be defined or configured per PLMN.

4. With regards to the logic of network slice priority for cell reselection; SA2 wonder if the UE NAS prioritization should consider network slice registration status (i.e. selecting among registered network slices from the Allowed NSSAI or also not yet registered network slices?
RAN2 Answer: RAN2 understand it is up to NAS whether to consider the registration status or not or it can be simply left to UE implementation.


2. Actions:
RAN2 kindly asks SA2, CT1 and RAN3 to take the above RAN2 understanding into account.

3. Date of Next TSG-RAN WG2 Meetings:
RAN2#116bis        	2022-01-17	2021-01-25	Online Meeting
RAN2#117           2022-02-21	2021-03-03	Online Meeting



